

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-00013

**ANDREW GARLICK,  
DR. THOMAS FOW, and  
REBEKAH VOELKELT,**

*Plaintiffs,*

*v.*

**THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO,  
TODD SALIMAN, in his official capacity as President of University of Colorado,  
DONALD M. ELLIMAN, JR., in his official capacity as Chancellor of University of Colorado  
Anschutz Medical Campus,  
MICHELLE MARKS, in her official capacity as Chancellor of University of Colorado Denver,**

*Defendants.*

---

---

**Plaintiffs' Memorandum in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary  
Injunction**

---

---

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	vi
Facts .....	1
A. The CU Mandate Overview and Implementation.....	1
B. Context Surrounding the CU Mandate .....	3
1. COVID “Vaccines” Are Not Vaccines in the Traditional Sense, but Operate Only as Medical Treatments or Therapeutics—Lessening Symptoms and Severity, but Not Preventing Infection or Transmission.....	3
2. The CU Mandate is Contrary to the FDA Emergency Use Authorization .....	5
a. Food and Drug Administration’s Emergency Use Authorization .....	6
b. Informed Consent Requirements under EUA status .....	6
3. The CU Mandate Is Contrary to Modern Medical Ethics.....	7
4. The CU Mandate is Contrary to the Common Law Right of Informed Consent.	10
5. The CU Mandate Is Contrary to CDC’s Recommendations for Use of COVID Vaccines .....	12
6. The CU Mandate is Contrary to Colorado State Requirements .....	12
7. The CU Mandate is contrary to Boulder County, El Paso County, Adams County, and Denver County’s Recommendations .....	13
C. Current Risk to CU Students of COVID Infection and Adverse Outcomes.....	13
1. Current State of the Pandemic .....	13
2. Risk to the College-Age Group from a COVID Infection is Extremely Low .....	14
3. Risks to the College-Age Groups for other Causes.....	16

D. Current Benefits and Risks of COVID Vaccinations to CU Students . . . . . 17

    1. Benefits of COVID Vaccination for CU Students . . . . . 17

    2. Known Risks of COVID Vaccination for CU Students . . . . . 21

    3. Known Risk of Administering Covid Vaccinations to CU Students Who Have  
    Already Had a COVID Infection. . . . . 25

    4. Comparison of Immunity Conferred by a Previous COVID Infection and by the  
    COVID Vaccination . . . . . 25

    5. Comparison of Risks of COVID Vaccinations with Vaccinations for Other  
    Infectious Diseases . . . . . 26

E. Factual Allegations of Students . . . . . 27

    1. Plaintiff Andrew Garlick. . . . . 27

    2. Plaintiff Dr. Thomas Fow . . . . . 29

    3. Plaintiff Rebekah Voelkelt . . . . . 30

Argument . . . . . 32

I. Students Are Likely To Prevail on the Merits. . . . . 33

    A. The CU Mandate and Exemption Policies Applied to the CU Mandate Are  
    Unconstitutional Conditions. . . . . 35

    B. *Jacobson* and *Zucht* do not control—*Cruzan* and subsequent forced medical  
    treatment cases do. . . . . 37

        1. *Jacobson*’s application of rational basis review has come under scrutiny by  
        the Court in recent decisions. . . . . 38

        2. CU’s erroneous presuppositions regarding its CU Mandate do not support  
        rational basis review generally afforded to vaccine mandates for public  
        health. . . . . 41

        3. Constitutional jurisprudence related to forced medical treatment, outside

of the penal context, requires heightened scrutiny. . . . . 43

C. Under Heightened Scrutiny, the Burden Shifts to CU to Justify its CU Mandate. 46

D. Under Heightened Scrutiny, Under the Current Circumstances, and as Applied to this Age Group, CU Cannot Prove That its Interests Outweigh the Students’ Constitutional Rights. . . . . 49

1. Currently, CU’s Interest in Public Health and Safety Is Not Compelling Enough to Justify the CU Mandate. . . . . 49

2. CU’s Interest in “Stemming the Spread of COVID-19” Cannot be Achieved by the CU Mandate so It Is Not a Compelling Interest that Could Justify its CU Mandate. . . . . 50

E. The CU Mandate Is Not Narrowly Tailored. . . . . 51

1. Older People, Who Are Not Subject to the CU Mandate, Are at a Much Greater Risk of Adverse Effects of a COVID Infection than Young People, Who Are the Ones Subject to the CU Mandate. . . . . 51

2. The CU Mandate Is Not the Least Restrictive Means to Protect Health and Safety. . . . . 52

F. The CU Mandate’s Exemption Policies Violate the Establishment Clause. . . . . 52

1. Denominational Discrimination is Forbidden by the First Amendment. . . 53

2. Strict Scrutiny Generally Applies to First Amendment Violations. . . . . 56

3. The Establishment Clause Prohibits Religious Preference by Government. . . . . 58

a. Such Distinction Triggers, If Not Strict Scrutiny, Even More Severe Treatment. . . . . 58

b. “Religion” May Not Be Narrowly Defined by Government. . . . . 59

4. CU’s Exemption Policies Violate The Establishment Clause in Multiple Ways. . . . . 60

- a. “Particular Religious Organization” and “Official Preference” Violations . . . . . 63
  - b. Excessive Entanglement Violation . . . . . 63
- 5. The Court Must Apply Strict Scrutiny (or More Severe Treatment), Which the Exemption Policies Cannot Survive. . . . . 65
  - a. Application of Strict Scrutiny . . . . . 65
  - b. Excessive Entanglement Renders Government Rules Unconstitutional Without Further Inquiry . . . . . 65
  - c. CU Has No Compelling Interest in Its Exemption Policies . . . . . 66
  - d. The Exemption Policy is Not Narrowly Tailored . . . . . 69
- G. The CU Mandate’s Exemption Policies Violate the Free Exercise Clause. . . . . 71
  - 1. CU’s Exemption Policies Violate the Free Exercise Clause in at Least Two Ways.. . . . . 73
  - 2. The Court Must Apply Strict Scrutiny, Which the Exemption Policies Cannot Survive.. . . . . 74
- H. The CU Mandate’s Exemption Policies Violate the Equal Protection Clause. . . 74
- II. Students Have Suffered Irreparable Harm.. . . . . 76
- III. The Balance of Equities Tips in Students Favor. . . . . 76
- IV. A Preliminary Injunction Is Not Adverse to the Public Interest. . . . . 77
- Conclusion . . . . . 77

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Abington School District v. Schempp*, 374 U.S. 203 (1963) ..... 71

*ACLU v. Johnson*, 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999) ..... 76

*Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo*, 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020) ..... 70

*Barghout v. Bureau of Kosher Meat & Food Control*, 66 F.3d 1337 (4th Cir. 1995) ..... 56, 60

*Beauharnais v. Illinois*, 343 U.S. 250 (1952) ..... 38

*Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak*, 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020) ..... 39, 50

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*, 508 U.S. 520 (1993) ... 56, 67, 71, 74

*City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.*, 473 U.S. 432 (1985) ..... 69, 74

*Cnty. of Butler v. Wolf*, 486 F. Supp. 3d 883 (W.D. Pa. 2020). .... 38

*Colorado Christian Univ. v. Weaver*, 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... *passim*

*Community Communications Co. v. City of Boulder*, 660 F.2d 1370 (10th Cir. 1981) ..... 76

*Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos*,  
483 U.S. 327 (1987)) ..... 57, 66

*Cruzan v. Dir., Missouri Dep’t of Health*, 497 U.S. 261 (1990) ..... 11, 37, 41, 43

*Dahl v. Bd. of Trustees of W. Michigan Univ.*, No. 21-2945, — F.4th —, 2021 WL 4618519  
(6th Cir. Oct. 7, 2021) ..... 34, 53, 60, 65

*Davis v. State*, 294 Md. 370 (1982) ..... 59

*Does 1–3 v. Mills*, No. 21A90, 595 U.S. \_\_\_\_ (2021), 2021 WL 5027177  
(U.S. Oct. 29, 2021) ..... 15, 67-69

*Elrod v. Burns*, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) ..... 76

*Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith*, 494 U.S. 872 (1990). .... 57, 72

*F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc*, 508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... 38

*Ford v. McGinnis*, 352 F.3d 582 (2nd Cir. 2003) ..... 55

*Frazee v. Illinois Dept. of Employment Sec.*, 489 U.S. 829 (1989) ..... 33, 54, 59, 62, 75

*Fulton v. City of Phila.*, 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) ..... 56, 57, 65, 68, 69, 72, 74, 75

*Gitlow v. New York*, 268 U.S. 652 (1925) ..... 38

*Griswold v. Connecticut*, 381 U.S. 479 (1965) ..... 43, 46

*Heideman v. S. Salt Lake City*, 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 32, 76

*Heller v. Doe by Doe*, 509 U.S. 312 (1993) ..... 47

*Homans v. City of Albuquerque*, 264 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 76

*Humphrey v. Cody*, 405 U.S. 504 (1972) ..... 43

*Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Barber*, 650 F.2d 430 (2d Cir. 1981). . 34, 72, 73, 75

*Jackson v. Mann*, 196 F.3d 316 (2nd Cir. 1999)..... 55

*Kolbeck v. Kramer*, 202 A.2d 889 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1964) ..... 59

*Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.*, 570 U.S. 595, 604, 607 (2013)..... 35, 36

*Larson v. Valente*, 456 U.S. 228 (1982) ..... *passim*

*Legacy Church, Inc. v. Kunkel*, 472 F. Supp. 3d 926 (D.N.M. 2020) ..... 76

*Lundgrin v. Claytor*, 619 F.2d 61 (10th Cir. 1980) ..... 32

*Malik v. Brown*, 16 F.3d 330 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 54

*Mast v. Fillmore Cnty., Minnesota*, 141 S. Ct. 2430 (2021) ..... 70

*Matter of Quinlan*, 355 A.2d 647 (S. Ct. NJ 1976) ..... 11

*Matter of Storar*, 420 N.E.2d 64 (Ct. App. NY 1981) ..... 11

*McCullen v. Coakley*, 573 U.S. 464 (2014) ..... 70

*McCutcheon v. Federal Election Commission*, 572 U.S. 185 (2014)..... 47

*Mitchell v. Helms*, 530 U.S. 793 (2000) ..... 66

*N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop*, 440 U.S. 490 (1979). .... 64, 66

*Obergefell v. Hodges*, 576 U.S. 644 (2015) ..... 44

*Otero Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Fed. Reserve Bank*, 665 F.2d 275 (10th Cir. 1981) ..... 32

*Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey*, 505 U.S. 833 (1992) ..... 44

*Regan v. Taxation With Representation*, 461 U.S. 540 (1983)..... 36

*Republic National Gas v. Oklahoma*, 334 U.S. 62 (1948) ..... 38

*Resolution Trust Corp. v. Cruce*, 972 F.2d 1195 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 32

*Riggins v. Nevada*, 504 U.S. 127, 135 (1992)..... 43, 44, 48

*Roberts v. Ogdensburgh & Lake Champlain Railroad*, 29 Hun, 154. .... 38

*Rochin v. California*, 342 U.S. 165 (1952) ..... 44

*Roe v. Wade*, 410 U.S. 113 (1973) ..... 44

*Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo*, 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) ..... 38, 39

*Russell v. Richards*, 384 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 49

*S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom*, 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021) ..... 49

*Schloendorff v. Soc’y of New York Hosp.*, 105 N.E. 92 (1914)..... 11

*Schneckloth v. Bustamonte*, 412 U.S. 218 (1973)..... 7

*Schrier vv. University of Co.*, 427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 32

*Sell v. United States*, 593 U.S. 166, 186 (2003) ..... 43, 44, 47, 48, 50



*Sherbert v. Verner*, 374 U.S. 398 (1963) ..... 47, 53

*Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.*, 559 U.S. 662 (2010) ..... 7

*Tandon v. Newsom*, 141 S. Ct. 1294 (April 9, 2021) ..... 68

*Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Indiana Emp. Sec. Div.*, 450 U.S. 707 (1981) ..... 54, 58, 70, 72

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) ..... 34, 72, 73

*Tri-State Generation & Transmission Ass’n v. Shoshone River Power, Inc.*,  
805 F.2d 351 (10th Cir. 1986) ..... 32

*Union Pac. R. Co. v. Botsford*, 141 U.S. 250 (1891) ..... 11, 37, 38

*United States v. Ballard*, 322 U.S. 78 (1944). ..... 59, 72

*United States v. Friday*, 525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 69, 70

*United States v. Hardman*, 297 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2002) ..... 57

*United States v. Seeger*, 380 U.S. 163 ..... 59

*University of Great Falls v. NLRB*, 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C.Cir. 2002) ..... 66

*Walsh v. Sayre*, 52 How. Pract. 334 ..... 38

*Walz v. Tax Commission*, 397 U.S. 664 (1970) ..... 58, 65, 72

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 57

*Witt v. Department of the Air Force*, 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 49

*Wolfe v. McDonnell*, 418 U.S. 539 (1974) ..... 45

*Zucht v. King*, 260 U.S. 174 (1922) ..... 40

**Other Authorities**

11 A Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 2948.1 (2d ed. 1995) ..... 76

B. Bailyn, *The Ideological Origins of the American Revolution* 248 (1967) . . . . . 53

G. Edward White, *The Constitution and the New Deal* 259 (2000) . . . . . 38

Josh Blackman, *The Irrepressible Myth of Jacobson v. Massachusetts*,  
70 *Buff. L. Rev.* (2021). . . . . 46

Judge Thomas Cooley, *Cooley on Torts* 29 (1st ed. 1888) . . . . . 37

Weiler, *Bodily Integrity: A Substantive Due Process Right to Be Free from Rape by Public  
Officials*, 34 *Calif. West. L. Rev.* 591 (1998) . . . . . 44
